
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION 
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2021  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Rooms G.01 and G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 

Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Thalukdar (Chair) 
Councillor Solanki (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Joshi, Nangreave, O'Donnell, Waddington and Westley 
One unallocated Labour group place 
One unallocated non group place 
 

 
 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
Anita Patel (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 

Jacob Mann (Democratic Support Officer), 
Tel: 0116 454 5843, e-mail: Jacob.Mann@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public  
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.  
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private. 
 
Due to COVID restrictions, public access in person is limited to ensure social distancing. We 
would encourage you to view the meeting online but if you wish to attend in person, you are 
required to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meetings can be found here: 
https://www.leicester.gov.uk/your-council/decisions-meetings-and-minutes/public-attendance-
at-council-meetings-during-covid-19/  
Members of the public can follow a live stream of the meeting on the Council’s website at this 
link: http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below. 
 
To hold this meeting in as Covid-safe a way as possible, al
[...]
d; 
 where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting; 
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that they 

may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 
Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact: 
Jacob Mann, Democratic Support Officer on 0116 454 5843.  Alternatively, email 
Jacob.Mann@leicester.gov.uk, or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 
 

http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 

 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 

3. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny 
Commission held on 1 July 2021 are attached and Members are asked to 
confirm them as a correct record. 
  
 

5. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

6. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures.  
 

7. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMISSION FINDINGS INTO 
'THE VIABILITY AND APPROPRIATENESS OF A 
COMMUNITY LOTTERY'  

 

Appendix B 

 The Director of Finance submits a report to provide an Executive response to 
the recommendation made by the Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny 



 

Commission following a review of the viability and appropriateness of a 
community lottery.  
 

8. DEALING WITH COMPLEX AND HIGH RISK ANTI-
SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR REPORT  

 

Appendix C 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report to 
provide the Commission with an overview of the work of the Crime & Anti-
Social Behaviour Unit (CrASBU); outlining how complex, high-risk anti-social 
behaviour (ASB) cases are managed in the City. 
  
 

9. CROWDFUND LEICESTER PRESENTATION  
 

Appendix D 

 The Director of Delivery, Communications, and Political Governance submits a 
presentation on the CrowdFund Leicester initiative.   
 

10. VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR 
ENGAGEMENT PRESENTATION  

 

Appendix E 

 The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance submits a 
presentation on Voluntary and Community Sector Engagement.   
 

11. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix F 

 The current work programme for the Commission is attached.  The 
Commission is asked to consider this and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary.  
 

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 





 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 1 JULY 2021 at 5:30 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Thalukdar (Chair)  
Councillor Solanki (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Joshi, Councillor Nangreave, Councillor O’Donnell, Councillor 

Waddington, Councillor Westley  
 

In Attendance: 
  

 Councillor Clarke, Deputy City Mayor – Environment and Transportation  
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Clair and Master.  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
3. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chair noted his thanks to Neighbourhood and Environmental Services staff 

for their work with Ward Councillors to support communities during the Covid-
19 pandemic.  
 
The Chair noted the membership of the Commission and the future 
Commission meeting dates.  
 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services 
Scrutiny Commission held 11 March 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record.  

 

 

1

Appendix A



 

Councillors asked for an update on the situation with land contamination on the 
Groby Road school site. It was noted that the Groby Road school site had a 
contaminated land condition attached to the plans and the Planning 
Department may be able to explain better why the work had ceased to 
progress. 
 
AGREED: 
 

1. That the Commission be updated by the Planning Department on the 
Groby Road school site land contamination situation.  

 
 

5. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
6. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
7. NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES PORTFOLIO OVERVIEW 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services presented an 

overview of the key areas and services relating to the Neighbourhood Services 
Scrutiny Commission portfolio.  
 
The presentation was welcomed, and work areas were noted by Members, 
which would help them to set the Commission’s Work Programme for the 
forthcoming year.  
 
Members discussed various portfolio areas which included the following points:  
 
Councillors thanked officers for their work evacuating residents from several 
homes on Halstead Street due to an unstable retaining wall.  
 
Councillors noted that work ongoing with the Housing Scrutiny Commission 
might be of relevance to the Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny Commission. 
The concept of a joint review into issues such as private landlords was raised. 
It was noted that Private Sector Housing was no longer within the remit of the 
Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny Commission.  This was now part of Housing 
Scrutiny Commissions remit. 
 
The quality and responsiveness of services across the Division were noted.  
Concerns however were raised with respect to the Crime and Anti-Social 
Behaviour Unit.  Officers asked that any cases of concern be raised with them 
so that they can be reviewed with feedback as appropriate to Members. A 
detailed breakdown of the Units activity was requested to be fed back to the 
Commission. Officers confirmed this information was readily available and they 
would ensure Members of the Commission were provided with an update.   
 

2



 

Members welcomed the anti-litter and fly tipping strategy which was being 
developed by the Council. More detailed information was requested on the 
Council’s work supporting the voluntary sector.  
 
In response to queries around the status of the Library Plan as laid out in the 
Constitution, Officers stated that they would consult with the Monitoring Officer. 
 
Concerns were raised regarding the cleanliness of the city centre and other 
areas in the city as well as the impact of street lifestyles on visitors. Officers 
asked for any examples of poor cleansing to be referred in so that they could 
be appropriately followed up.  It was noted that a deep clean of the city had 
been carried out and that photos of this clean would be distributed to Members.  
It was confirmed that work on street lifestyles was ongoing and Leicester’s 
approach had been acknowledged at a national level.  The results of a national 
bid to further expand this work was awaited. 
 
In response to queries from Members around the funeral services pledge in the 
manifesto, Officers stated that a review of the funeral sector had recently been 
conducted by the Competition and Markets Authority and activity around this 
commitment was being reviewed in light of this.   
 
Concerns were raised about the increase of fly tipping in the city. Officers 
further confirmed that an item would be brought to a future meeting of
[...]
rategy was recycled and diverted from 
landfill, and created a small income.  

 Individual Tree Protection Orders could cover multiple trees.  

 The Climate Wood Group was working to identify suitable sites for 
additional woodland and the development of a tree trail.  

 
 
In response to concerns raised around certain trees causing a nuisance, it was 
acknowledged that historically trees had not always been planted in 
appropriate places. It was noted that there was now a strict process of 
determining new tree locations, and that the level of maintenance of trees was 
determined by its location. It was acknowledged that when trees reached the 
end of their life span, they would be removed.  
 
Councillors enquired as to what the options were for consulting with residents 
about trees in more urban wards. It was noted that planting trees in narrow 
urban streets was difficult and that other options could be considered.  
 
It was noted that the shade provided by trees was a indicator in the healthy 
street assessment.  
 
In response to Councillors enquiring about more cherry trees being planted in 
the city, it was noted that these trees had a shorter life span and would create 
issues with fruits falling on the ground.  
 
Councillors enquired as to how schools were getting involved in supporting 
trees. It was noted that 60 fruit trees had been planted in schools this year, and 
that schools had been mapped out to see where there was room for more 
trees. Schools that didn’t have space would be encouraged to get involved in 
mass planting projects off-site.  
 
In response to a question around the Council’s use of paper, it was noted that 
considerable effort was being made to use less paper across the Council.  
 

5



 

AGREED:   
 

1. That the Commission notes the report.  
 

11. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chair noted that any suggestions for future items for the Commission 

should be emailed to himself or the Scrutiny Policy Officer.  
 

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 Councillor Clarke congratulated Stewart Doughty for celebrating 45 years of 

employment at Leicester City Council.  
 
There being no further business the meeting closed at 8.07pm.  
 

6



 

 

Neighbourhood Services 

Scrutiny Commission Report 

 

 

Executive Response to the Neighbourhood Services 

Scrutiny Commission findings into ‘The Viability and 

Appropriateness of a Community Lottery’ 

 

_____________________________________________ 

 

Date: 9th September 2021 

Lead Director: Colin Sharpe 

Lead member: Cllr Kirk Master 

 

 

 

7

Appendix B



Wards Affected: All wards 
Report author: Colin Sharpe  
Author contact details: colin.sharpe@leicester.gov.uk / 0116 454 4081 

Report version number: 1 

1. Purpose 

 

1.1 To provide an Executive response to the recommendation made by the 

Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny Commission following a review of the 

viability and appropriateness of a community lottery. 

 

2. Summary 

 

2.1 The Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny Commission undertook a review of 

the viability and appropriateness of a community lottery in 2019/20.  The 

final report as presented to this Commission and the Overview Select 

Committee is detailed at Appendix 1. 

 

2.2 The review made a single recommendation, that the setting up of a local 

lottery in Leicester should not be pursued at this point. This report provides 

a formal response by the Executive. 

 

2.3 The Executive welcomed the report completed by the Commission and the 

opportunity to comment on the recommendation. 

 

3. Recommendations 

 

3.1 The Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny Commission is recommended to: 

 

a) Note the content of this report and provide any comment/feedback.    

 

 

 

8



4. Report 

 

4.1 The report reviewing the viability and appropriateness of a community 

lottery was undertaken in 2019/20 by a task force on the Commission’s 

behalf. The community lottery had been a manifesto commitment in the 

context of supporting the voluntary sector with a new five-year strategy and 

local lottery. 

 

4.2 This detailed review recommended that on balance a local lottery should 

not be pursued at this point. 

 

4.3 The review was presented to this Commission in September 2020 and to 

the Overview Select Committee in December 2020. 

 

4.4 In line with the review findings, the OSC considered that a lottery would 

have a disproportionate impact on the most vulnerable individuals, 

households and communities in Leicester; and would not be consistent with 

the aims and objectives of the Council’s developing Anti-Poverty strategy. 

OSC agreed that the recommendation not to pursue a Community Lottery 

be endorsed.   

 

4.5 The report was considered by the Executive in February 2021. The 

Commission was thanked for its review and its recommendations. The 

Executive welcomed and supported the clear and well thought through 

findings and conclusions. The impact of gambling on individuals and 

communities within Leicester, and the work of the Anti-Poverty Strategy 

currently being developed in the context of the City having some of the 

most deprived communities in the country, was noted. 

 

4.6 The Committee may wish to note that separate work is underway on the 

development of a VCS strategy. 

 

 

5. Financial Implications 

Whilst the proceeds of a lottery could have supported the voluntary sector if 
sufficient income had been generated, the review concluded there would be a 
disproportionate impact on the most vulnerable people in the city. 
 
More detailed implications of implementing a lottery were included in the review 
report. 
 
Colin Sharpe, Deputy Director of Finance, ext. 37 4081 
 

 

9



6. Legal Implications 

There are no legal implications arising from not proceeding with a lottery. 

 

Emma Jackman, Head of Law (Commercial, Property & Planning),  

Leicester City Council 

 

 

7.  Equalities Implications 

The report provides 
[...]
 to be considered.  
 

1.1.12. In September 2019 the Neighbourhood Services Commission was asked to 
explore the viability of a community lottery and drew up a scoping 
document to review the possibility, viability and desirability of setting up a 
locally based lottery within Leicester.   
 

1.1.13. A copy of the scoping document can be found at Appendix A. 
 

1.1.14. A task group meeting took place in October 2019.  However, it was not 
possible to set up further meetings due to a combination of circumstances, 
including General Election campaign, the Covid-19 crisis and the 
unfortunate illness of the Chair of the Commission. 
 

1.1.15. The task group members and officers commend Late Councillor Jean 
Khote for her dedication and leadership.  
 

1.1.18. A comprehensive position paper on the issues relating to a possible 
Community Lottery was provided by officers. This paper can be found in 
APPENDIX B.    

 
1.1.19. Some local Authorities have reported facing a number of issues and 

potential challenges in the process of setting up local lotteries. Some areas 
were concerned that other lotteries, other than obvious national lotteries 
(The National Lottery, Euro millions, The People’s Postcode Lottery etc.) 
were being delivered in the local area and that this could provide 
competition and lead to low take up to the local lottery.  
 

1.1.20. A local authority lottery scheme does not generate income directly for the 
council.  Charities or good causes generally receive up to 60% per £1 ticket 
sold, with 20% distributed as prize money and 20% retained for 
administration.  

 
1.1.21. A number of local authorities have now created local lotteries. These tend 

to be done through specialist operators.   Gatherwell is one of the leading 
companies involved in this market and provide lotteries for some 60 
authorities. A list provided by Gatherwell of councils for which they operate 
a local lottery can be found in APPENDIX C. 
 

1.1.22. In schemes operat
[...]
/A 14 Phone 0 

Over 
5 
mile
s 

0 

Saffron 13 
    Betting 

Shop 
12 N/A 15 

  
    Scratch 

Cards/Lott
ery 

16 
  

      Pools 0   

      N/A 14   

 
 
 
 

Family type 
 

Count Ethnicity   Gender  

Single 25 – 
54 

22 
WHITE 
BRITISH 

35 MALE 27 

Pregnant 
Single 18 – 
24 

0 
WHITE 
OTHER 

1 FEMALE 19 

Single Parent 6 

ASIAN OR 
ASIAN 
BRITISH 
INDIAN 

4 TRANSGENDER 0 

Couple 6 

ASIAN OR 
ASIAN 
BRITISH 
OTHER 

2 
PREFER NOT 
TO SAY 

0 

Couple with 
Children 

3 

BLACK OR 
BLACK 
BRITISH 
CARIBBEAN 

1 

  

OAP 55+ 7 OTHER 3   

Single 25 – 
54 

22 
    

Pregnant 
Single 18 – 
24 

0 
    

 
 

44



 

33 | P a g e  
 

APPENDIX E 
 
Executive Response to Scrutiny 
 
The executive will respond to the next scrutiny meeting after a review report has been presented with the table below updated as 
part of that response. 
 
Introduction 
 
 

Scrutiny 
Recommendation 

Executive Decision Progress/Action Timescales 

    

    

    

 

45





  

 

 

Report to Scrutiny Commission 
 

 

Neighbourhood Scrutiny Commission 
Date of Commission meeting: 9th September 2021 

Dealing with Complex and High Risk Anti-Social 
Behaviour 

 

 

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood & Environmental 
Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  

47

Appendix C



 

2 | P a g e  

 

 
Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All 

 Report authors:  

Daxa Pancholi, Head of Community Safety & Protection 

Caroline Green, Team Manager (Crime and ASB) 

 Author contact details: 0116 454 0203/ 0116 454 0251 

 Report version number plus Code No from Report Tracking Database: 1 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To provide the Commission with an overview of the work of the Crime & Anti-

Social Behaviour Unit (CrASBU); outlining how complex, high-risk anti-social 
behaviour (ASB) cases are managed in the City. 

 
 

2. Summary 
 
2.1 The Council’s Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour Unit (CrASBU) deal with 

complex and high-risk cases of Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) across all tenures.  

They also deal with all reports of ASB from residents and tenants in private 

sector housing from initial report to high level investigations and legal action. 

Due to the nature of this work CrASBU has accumulated specialist knowledge 

of dealing with ASB. The type of case that CrASBU deals with includes issues 

that can relate to mental health, substance misuse, domestic violence, and 

knife crime.                              

 

2.2 The Council’s Tenancy Management Service within the Housing Division also 

have a responsibility to ensure that Leicester City Council tenants adhere to 

responsibilities and obligations outlined within the Conditions of Tenancy. 

Housing Services deal with low to medium reported ASB incidents which 

primarily involve Leicester City Council housing stock.  Where cases are 

assessed as complex and/or high risk they are referred to CrASBU.  This report 

considers the work of CrASBU. 

 
2.3 CrASBU deal with ASB referrals from the Council’s Housing Division, partner 

agencies, residents, landlords and businesses. 

 
2.4 The Council’s CrASBU team deal with matters that cause an individual (or 

individuals) harassment, alarm and distress through ASB.  The team address 

ASB through a range of mechanisms including legal sanctions such as Civil 

Injunctions, Possession Proceedings and Closure Orders.  Over the course of 

the last three years, the work of the team has increased in terms of the complex 

nature of the reported ASB. Processes such as complex decision-making 

48



 

3 | P a g e  

 

meetings have been introduced to further ensure that decisions made can be 

evidenced and all options considered 

 
2.5 This report provides a comprehensive overview of the performance of the team 

together with the information on the outcomes achieved. 

 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1      It is recommended that members of the Commission note and comment on 

this work, identifying any additional steps that can be taken to strengthen the 
work of the unit. 

 

 

4. Report 
 
4.1     The Council’s Crime and Anti-Social Behaviour Unit (CrASBU) deal with 

complex and high-risk cases of Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) across all 
tenures.  Anti-Social Behaviour is defined as conduct that has caused, or is 
likely to cause, harassment, alarm, or distress to any person.  Conduct 
capable of causing nuisance and annoyance to a person in relation to that 
person’s occupation of residential premises. They also deal with all reports of 
ASB from residents and tenants in private sector housing from initial report to 
high level investigations and legal action. Due to the nature of this work 
CrASBU has accumulated specialist knowledge of dealing with ASB. The type 
of case that CrASBU deals with includes issues that can relate to mental 
health, substance misuse, domestic violence, and knife crime.  
 

4.2     The Council’s Tenancy Management Service within the Housing Division also 
have a responsibility to ensure that Leicester City Council tenants adhere to 
responsibilities and obligations outlined within the Conditions of Tenancy. 
Housing Services deal with low to medium reported ASB incidents which 
primarily involve Leicester City Council housing stock.  Where cases are 
assessed as complex and/or high risk they are referred to CrASBU.  This 
report focuses on the work of CrASBU.   

 
           CrASBU Team Structure 
 
4.3     The team structure for CrASBU is provided on the next page.  Whilst the 

establishment list has 6 FTE posts allocated to the team, one member of the 
team is currently seconded to the Street Lifestyle Enforcement Team.   

 

49



 

4 | P a g e  

 

 
 
 
4.5     CrASBU is based on the first floor at Mansfield House Police Station (MHPS) 

as part of Leicester City Council’s Community Safety Hub.  Staff spend a 
proportion of their time at MHPS, some working from home and some at 
locations such as police stations and (pre-covid) at ho
[...]
es 

Support needs 

Priorities for action

Delivery

Sector involvement
- Research 
- Strategy development

Wider sector role

90



Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny Commission - Work Programme 2021 to 2022 

August 2021 

 
Meeting date 

 

 
Meeting items 

 
Actions Arising 

 
Progress 

 
1 July 2021 
 

1. Overview of N/hoods 
Services Scrutiny 
portfolio  
 

2. Covid 19 Recovery 
plans – brief update 
(John Leach) 
 

3. Ward Meetings and 
Ward Funding reports 
(Lee Warner and John 
Leach) 
 

4. Tree Strategy Review 
(Steve Doughty) 

 
 

Overview item members agreed:  

 Report to future meeting with more info re: CRASBU 
(Potential task group review, led by housing to be added to the work 
programme - tbc). 

 Commission to receive reports to future meeting relating to VCSE work and 
strategy, and also on the Crowdfunding work and projects   

 Council ‘Annual Library Plan’ – officers to check if this needs to go to a full 
council meeting, as a legal requirement? 

 Officers to provide photos to comm members re: city centre deep clean that 
has taken place. 

 Commission to receive report to future meeting re: ‘Litter and Fly-tipping’ 
issues and councils work on this.    

Ward meetings item members agreed: 

 Members raised issues re: need better publicity and attendance low numbers, 
and virtual meetings pros and cons.  

 Members praised Lee for an excellent report, and also praise to be passed 
onto the community engagement officers team, who have supported 
councillors. 

 Members requested further details on comm mobilisation fund and breakdown 
of council-led schemes (and city warden schemes).   

Tree Strategy item members agreed: 

 Stewart to provide to members a version of the structure chart with the names 
of the officers included. 

 Members praised the trees strategy work, and the officers in the trees division 
team for their excellent work. 

 

 

 

 
9 September 
2021 

 
Proposed items tbc 
Executive response report 
re: Scrutiny review report 
of findings into ‘The 
Viability and 
Appropriateness of a 
Community Lottery’ (Colin 

 
 
 

 

91

A
ppendix F



Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny Commission - Work Programme 2021 to 2022 

August 2021 

 

 

Sharpe and Exec lead Cllr 
Clair) 
 
CRASBU report (lead John / 
Daxa) 
 
VCS & Engagement work 
report (lead Andrew / 
Miranda) 
 
Crowdfunding Project (lead 
Andrew / Miranda) 

 

 
21 October 
2021 
 

Suggested: 

 Litter & Fly-Tipping 
Strategy 

 
Other items to be discussed 
 

 

  

 
9 December 
2021 
 

   

6 January 
2022 

   

3 March 2022    

92



Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny Commission - Work Programme 2021 to 2022 

August 2021 

 

   
FORWARD PLAN / SUGGESTED ITEMS 

 
Topic 

 
Detail 

 
Proposed Date 

KEY DECISIONS & NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

WATCHING BRIEF – members to consider relevant items to 
this commission, from the councils Corporate Plan of Key & 
Non-Key Decisions 
 

Ongoing / watching brief 

CONSULTATIONS WATCHING BRIEF – members to consider relevant items to 
this commission from planned or live consultations to 
provide scrutiny comments and views 
 

Ongoing / watching brief 

COUNCIL BUDGET WATCHING BRIEF – members to consider any budget 
impacts relevant to this commission, as necessary. 
 

Ongoing / watching brief 

   

Possible items – forward planning: 

 Domestic Violence Strategy update  

 Public Safety Team update 

 Waste & Recycling Services 

 Pilot on Modern Day Slavery – results  

 Cyber Fraud – enhancing support outside city centre to n/hoods (community safety) 

 Community Gold project – update 

 Council Annual Budget 2021/22 reports relating to N/hoods Services portfolio - Capital and Revenue (Jan 2022) 

 Voluntary and Community Sector strategy / engagement and support 

 Litter & Fly-Tipping Strategy 
 

93




	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	7 EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMISSION FINDINGS INTO 'THE VIABILITY AND APPROPRIATENESS OF A COMMUNITY LOTTERY'
	Appendix report re Lottery Scrutiny review report to go with Executive response report 9th Sept 2021

	8 DEALING WITH COMPLEX AND HIGH RISK ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR REPORT
	9 CROWDFUND LEICESTER PRESENTATION
	10 VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR ENGAGEMENT PRESENTATION
	11 DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 9 SEPTEMBER 2021 at 5:30 pm  
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
Councillor Solanki (Chair) 

 
In Attendance: 

Councillor Nangreave    Councillor O’Donnell 
Councillor Waddington 

  
Also Present: 

 Deputy City Mayor Councillor Piara Singh Clair 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from the Councillor Thalukdar and 

Councillor Westley. 
 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
15. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 None. 

 
16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Agreed: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhoods Services 
Scrutiny Commission on 1 July 2021 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
17. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 
18. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 

 



 

 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 
 

19. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION FINDINGS INTO 'THE VIABILITY AND 
APPROPRIATENESS OF A COMMUNITY LOTTERY' 

 
 The Director of Finance provided the Commission with an overview of the 

Executive response for the Commissions recommendations of not to persue a 
Community Lottery. 
 
It was noted that the Overview Select Committee had endorsed the 
recommendations. 
 
The Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sport and Regulatory Services 
paid tribute to the Late Councillor Jean Khote who chaired the Committee and 
noted that her input into the viability of a community lottery was dearly missed 
and thanked the Chair of the Commission for seeing the review through. 
 
Members of the Commission supported the recommendations and suggested 
that the developing strategy on anti-poverty be considered as an agenda item 
to be added to the work programme for a future date. 
 
AGREED: 

1) That the Members of the Neighbourhood Services Scrutiny 
Commission and Officers be thanked for their contributions to the 
scrutiny review, and 

2) That, the Commission note and accept the position adopted by the 
Executive in response to the scrutiny review. 

 
20. DEALING WITH COMPLEX AND HIGH RISK ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR 

REPORT 
 
 The Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sport and Regulatory Services 

introduced the item. 
 
The Director for Neighbourhood Services introduced the supporting Officers 
who delivered a presentation updating and informing Members of the 
Commission. 
 
As part of the discussions it was noted that: 

 The CrASBU Team had undertaken work in the New Parks area, including 
community meetings where interaction with the public allowed for ideas to 
be communicated with local residents 

 Members of the Commission welcomed the Officer attendance at local 
community meetings and suggested that participation at regular 
community meetings allowed for a better understanding of resident 
concerns 

 The Housing Scrutiny Commission were also looking in more detail at the 
role of the Tenancy Management service in dealing with cases of anti-



 

social behaviour, and that officers will be providing some evidence to that 
group given the relationship that CrASBU has with housing 

 Officers were working with the Police and CrASBU to deliver a working 
group 

 Community Safety Task Groups allowed for targeted work, currently work 
was being undertaken in high risk areas which were identified through the 
data that was collected 

 Joint action groups were in place to allow for work to be undertaken across 
the city and working with multiple groups allowed for good working 
practices to be implemented across the city 

 Members of the Commission shared their concerns with dangerous 
cannabis production factories in residential properties across the city. It 
was noted that the fist point of contact would be the police and that if it 
was within a council owned property then the CrASBU Team would alert 
the police and the council would always support the police to tackle 
criminal activity.  

 Enquiries that are received by the team are usually responded to within 
10 days, but all enquiries are risk assessed on the day they are received 
and the serious cases are responded to sooner. It was suggested that this 
was a joint system shared with the police and this was an area that could 
be improved 

 
AGREED: 

1) That the Commission note the update outlining the work of CrASBU 

Team; 

2) Members of the Commission thank officers and Executive Members for 

all of their work and for bringing this report to scrutiny and;   

3) That Officers be requested to provide a further report on the work of 

CrASBU Team to the Commission within 12 months.   

 
21. CROWDFUND LEICESTER PRESENTATION 
 
 The Head of the City Mayors team delivered a presentation providing an 

overview to Members of the Commission on CrowdFund Leicester and the 
projects that CrowdFund Leicester have been able to support.  
 
As part of the discussions it was noted that: 

 Members of the Commission queried what could be done to engage with 
more working-class communities to deliver more projects across the more 
deprived areas of the city 

 Officers be requested to bring back the item to the Commission with a 
supporting report that details accountability and contractual governance 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services suggested that the conversation 
on CrowdFund should continue as this was the new innovative approach 
to raise funding. 

 
AGREED: 

That Officers be requested that a report be provided to the 
Neighbourhood Services for the Commission meeting in December  



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

22. VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR ENGAGEMENT PRESENTATION 
 
 AGREED: 

That the item on Voluntary and Community Sector Engagement be 
deferred to a future meeting 

 
23. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 
 
  That an item on Serious Knife Crime launch be added to the work 

programme for a meeting in the new year 

 That the anti-poverty strategy be added to the work programme 
 

24. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 Members of the Commission thanked Councillor Solanki for stepping into the 

Chair’s position. 
 
There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 7:37pm 
 


